
 

 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Cynllunio 
Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Iau, 12 Mai 2016 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO, DYDD MERCHER, 18 
MAI 2016 am 9.30 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 11 - 12) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy’n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 PENODI CADEIRYDD   

 Penodi Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar gyfer blwyddyn y cyngor 2016/17. 
 

4 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD   

 Penodi Is-Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar gyfer blwyddyn y cyngor 
2016/17. 

 

5 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybbud o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 

 

6 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 13 - 20) 

 Cadarnhau cywirdeb cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar 
20 Ebrill 2016 (copi ynghlwm). 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

CEISIADAU AM GANIATÂD I DDATBLYGU (EITEMAU 7 - 13) - 
 
7 CAIS RHIF 09/2016/0346 - YSGUBOR ISAF, BODFARI  (Tudalennau 21 - 

36) 

 Ystyried cais am godi estyniad i ochr a chefn annedd (ail-gyflwyno’r cais) yn 
Ysgubor Isaf, Bodfari, Dinbych (copi ynghlwm). 

 

8 CAES RHIF 15/2016/0009 - PEN Y COED, ERYRYS,  YR WYDDGRUG  
(Tudalennau 37 - 56) 

 Ystyried cais ar gyfer codi annedd yn lle’r un presennol yn Pen y Coed, 
Eryrys, yr Wyddgrug (copi ynghlwm).  

 

9 CAIS RHIF 41/2015/1229 - THE WARREN, FFORDD YR WYDDGRUG, 
BODFARI  (Tudalennau 57 - 66) 

 Ystyried cais i ddileu amod rhif 2(a) caniatâd cynllunio 41/2010/1177/PF yn 
cyfyngu'r defnydd o ganolfan addysg a hyfforddiant coedwig i ddim mwy na 
200 diwrnod mewn unrhyw flwyddyn, Warren Woods Cyf. The Warren, Ffordd 
yr Wyddgrug, Bodfari (copi ynghlwm). 

 

10 CAIS RHIF 41/2016/0027 - THE WARREN, FFORDD YR WYDDGRUG, 
BODFARI  (Tudalennau 67 - 80) 

 Ystyried cais i godi ystafell ddosbarth, storfa, toiled a chreu mannau pasio yn 
The Warren, Ffordd yr Wyddgrug, Bodfari (copi ynghlwm). 

 

11 CAES RHIF 45/2016/0201 - 14 GARETH CLOSE, Y RHYL  (Tudalennau 81 
- 90) 

 Ystyried cais i gadw decin wedi’i godi y tu ôl i 14 Gareth Close, Y Rhyl (copi 
ynghlwm). 

 

12 CAIS RHIF 45/2016/0208 - HAFOD WEN A HAILWOOD, FFORDD BRYN 
CWNIN, Y RHYL  (Tudalennau 91 - 100) 

 Ystyried cais i dorri 3 Derwen T1 T2 a T3 i lawr a thocio corun 1 Derwen T4 
sy’n destun Gorchymyn Diogelu Coed yn Hafod Wen a Hailwood, Ffordd Bryn 
Cwnin, Y Rhyl (copi ynghlwm). 

 

13 CAIS RHIF 46/2016/0198 - GWESTY TALARDY PARK, Y RO, LLANELWY  
(Tudalennau 101 - 116) 

 Ystyried cais i dorri 1 Castanwydden sydd wedi’i chynnwys yng Ngorchymyn 
Diogelu Coed Gwesty Talardy 1975 cyf A1 (copi ynghlwm). 

 

14 CAIS RHIF 43/2015/0315 - SAFLE YN SANDY LANE, PRESTATYN  
(Tudalennau 117 - 158) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm) i ofyn am benderfyniad ar yr amodau i'w cynnwys yng Nghaniatâd 
Cynllunio 43/2015/0315/PF - Safle yn Sandy Lane, Prestatyn. 

 



 

 

15 ADOLYGIAD O'R CYNLLUN DIRPRWYO  (Tudalennau 159 - 172) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi i 

ddilyn) i ofyn i'r Aelodau gymeradwyo Cynllun Dirprwyo diwygiedig. 

 

 

16 APÊL PARC HIGHFIELD, LLANGWYFAN  (Tudalennau 173 - 174) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm) i ddarparu gwybodaeth i'r Aelodau am yr Apêl ynghylch Parc 
Highfield, Llangwyfan. 

 

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Ray Bartley (Cadeirydd) 
 

 
 
 

Ian Armstrong 
Brian Blakeley 
Joan Butterfield 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 
Bill Cowie 
Meirick Davies 
Stuart Davies 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Rhys Hughe
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Neu yn achos eitemau Gorfodi: 
 

+        i AWDURDODI Camau Gorfodi  
-      i WRTHOD AWDURDODI Camau Gorfodi 

0            i BEIDIO â phleidleisio 

+ i RODDI caniatâd 
- i WRTHOD caniatâd 

0 i BEIDIO â phleidleisio 
 

Tudalen 9



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer 
caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud 
cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 11

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir, 
Rhuthun, Dydd Mercher, 20 Ebrill 2016 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Cynghorwyr Ray Bartley (Cadeirydd), Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Bill 
Cowie, Meirick Davies, Stuart Davies, Peter Evans, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Rhys Hughes, 
Barry Mellor, Dewi Owens, Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Anton Sampson, Bill 
Tasker, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch, Cefyn Williams a Cheryl Williams 
 
Aelodau Lleol – roedd y Cynghorydd Jason McLellan yn bresennol ar gyfer eitem 6 ar y 
rhaglen 
 
Roedd y Cynghorydd David Smith, Aelod Arweiniol y Parth Cyhoeddus yn bresennol ar 
gyfer eitemau 9 a 10.  
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (GB);
[...]
S 

CYNNIG: 
 

Dileu amod rhif 2(a) o ganiatâd cynllunio 41/2010/1177/PF yn 
cyfyngu'r addysg yn y goedwig a’r defnydd o’r ganolfan hyfforddi i 
uchafswm o 200 diwrnod mewn unrhyw flwyddyn 

LLEOLIAD: Warren Woods Ltd The Warren, Ffordd yr Wyddgrug, Bodfari 
Dinbych 
 

 

Tudalen 57

Eitem Agenda 9



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Tudalen 59



Tudalen 60



 Emer O'Connor 
WARD : 
 

Tremeirchion 
 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Barbara Smith 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

41/2015/1229/ PS 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Removal of condition number 2(a) of planning permission 
41/2010/1177/PF restricting woodland based education and 
training centre use to a maximum of 200 days in any calendar 
year 

LOCATION: Warren Woods Ltd. The Warren  Mold Road Bodfari  Denbigh 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Rod WaterfieldWarren Woods Limited 
 

CONSTRAINTS: AONB 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice – No 
Press Notice – No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – 4 or more objections received 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

BODFARI COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
“Bodfari Community Council recommend approval but note that as the original condition was 
set to allow the local authority to control highway safety and residential amenity, there remain 
unaddressed issues and that conditions should therefore still set a limit to the number of days 
and address these significant highway safety issue.” 

 
NATURAL RESOURCES WALES 
No objection. 
 
DWR CYMRU / WELSH WATER 
No objection.  

 
DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES – 
Head of Highways and Infrastructure 
- Highways Officer 
The case officer has indicated verbally that there are no objections.  Planning conditions will be 
required to control access matters. These will be reported on the late information sheets.  
  

          Pollution Control Officer  
          No objection.  
 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY: 

In objection 
Representations received from: 
S. Rathbone, Argoed, Mold Road, Bodfari  
Mr Dai Watkins, Lodge Farm, Bodfari  
Michael R Berry, Ty Newydd Sodom,  Bodfari  
Elena Fowler - Glas Coed, off Mold Road, Bodfari 
Councillor Gwladys Edwards - Ardugout, Tremeirchion Road, Bodfari 

Tudalen 61



Anne a Medwyn Roberts, Swn yr Afon, Ffordd y Wyddgrug, Bodfari 
)Mr. & Mrs. Collns, 5, Llys Cerrig, St. Asaph 
L P Morton, 39, Oakthorne Grove, Heydock 

 
Summary of planning based representations in objection: 
Highways safety- increased use of access onto B road unsafe, surrounding highway network 
poor/ narrow approach road, no need for passing places. 
Residential amenity- increased activity owing to increase in use of site. 
Visual impact- negative effect on the area and the AONB. 

 
 
EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION:   10/03/2016  
 
REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable):  
 

• re-consultations / further publicity necessary on amended plans and / or additional 
information 
 

 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 
1. THE PROPOSAL: 

1.1 Summary of proposals 
1.1.1 The application proposes developments associated with an existing woodland 

business at Warren Woods, in Bodfari.  
 

1.1.2 The proposal is for the removal of condition number 2(a) of planning permission 
41/2010/1177/PF which restricts the use of the site for woodland based education and 
training centre to a maximum of 200 days in any calendar year. 
 

1.1.3 Condition 2(a) reads:  
No. 2 In relation to the woodland based education and training centre use: 
a. The use shall only be permitted to take place up to a maximum of 200 days in 
any calendar year. 
The reason for this condition was: 
In order that the local planning authority is able to retain control over the use of the 
woodland based education and training centre in the interest of highway safety and 
residential amenity. 
 

1.1.4 The application also includes plans showing the installation of three passing places 
[...]
bighshire Local Development Plan, and to the material planning considerations which are 
considered to be of relevance to the proposal. 
 
4.1 The main land use planning issues in relation to the application are considered to be: 
 

4.1.1 Principle 
4.1.2 Residential amenity 
4.1.3 Highways (including access and parking) 

 
4.2 In relation to the main planning considerations: 

4.2.1 Principle 
The application site lies outside any development boundary. Local Development Plan 
Policy PSE 5 outlines the general intent of the Local Development Plan to help 
sustain the rural economy, through the support of tourism and commercial 
development, subject to detailed criteria relating to the character and distinctive 
qualities of the local landscape.  
 
Welsh Government Guidance in TAN6 encourages the development of appropriate 
scale woodland-based enterprise that adds to rural diversification. Section 7.3 of 
Planning Policy Wales seeks to promote diversification in the rural economy, and 
offers in principle support for suitable small scale enterprises, and the expansion of 
existing businesses located in the open Countryside provided there are no 
unacceptable impacts on local amenity. 
 
The proposal is for the removal of condition number 2(a) of planning permission 
41/2010/1177/PF which restricts the use of the site for woodland based education and 
training centre to a maximum of 200 days in any calendar year. The reason this 
condition was attached related to highways safety and amenity impacts. The highway 
and amenity issues are reviewed in the following sections of the report. 
 

4.2.2 Residential amenity 
Paragraph 3.1.7 of PPW states that proposals should be considered in terms of their 
effect on the amenity and existing use of land and buildings in the public interest. It is 
also advised that the Courts have ruled that the individual interest is an aspect of the 
public interest, and it is therefore valid to consider the effect of a proposal on the 
a
[...]
ition relating to 
screening the proposal is considered to comply with test iii) of Policy RD 3.  
 
 

5. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS: 
 

5.1 It is the opinion of Officers that the proposal complies with the relevant planning polices and 
with respect to the comments of the Town Council, Officers do not consider there are grounds 
to justify a refusal of permission in this instance subject to the imposition of a condition.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT- subject to the following conditions:- 

Tudalen 89



 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT- subject to the following condition:- 

 
 
1. Within one month of the date of this permission privacy screening for the east and west sides 

of the raised decking area hereby approved shall be installed. The privacy screening shall be 
opaque and at least 1.8 metres in height. The screening details shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to their installation. The privacy screening shall 
be retained and maintained as approved as long as the raised decking area is in use. 

 
 
 
 
The reason(s) for the condition(s) is(are):- 
 
1. In the interests of the amenity of the adjacent occupiers. 
 
 
NOTES TO APPLICANT: 
 
None 
 
 

Tudalen 90



 

 

WARD: 
 

De'r Rhyl 
 

AELOD(AU) WARD: 
 

Cyng. Jeanette Chamberlain Jones (c) 
Cyng. Cheryl Williams (c)  
 

RHIF Y CAIS: 
 

45/2016/0208/ TP 

CYNNIG: 
 

Torri 3 Derwen T1 T2 a T3 i lawr a lleihau corun 1 derwen T4 yn 
amodol ar Orchymyn Diogelu Coed 

LLEOLIAD:  Hafod Wen a Hailwood   Ffordd Bryn Cwnin  Y Rhyl 
 

 

Tudalen 91

Eitem Agenda 12



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Tudalen 93



Tudalen 94



Tudalen 95



 Emer O'Connor 
WARD : 
 

Rhyl South 
 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Jeanette Chamberlain Jones (c) 
Cllr Cheryl Williams (c) 
 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

45/2016/0208/ TP 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Felling of 3 no. Oak trees T1 T2 & T3 and crown reduction of 
1no. Oak tree T4 subject of a Tree Preservation Order 

LOCATION:  Hafod Wen and Hailwood  Bryn Cwnin Road   Rhyl 
 

APPLICANT: Mr P Walker 
 

CONSTRAINTS: Tree Preservation Order 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice – No 
Press Notice – No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
RHYL TOWN COUNCIL:  
“Object, The Council believe that the trees (T1 – T4) should be retained but crown reduced by 20% by 
a profession Tree Surgeon – Second Option identified within the Visual Tree Assessment.  
The County Council are also requested to investigate the damage caused to Tree T1 from recent poor 
pruning as identified within the Visual Tree Assessment and take appropriate action”. 
 
ARBORICULTURIST CONSULTANT:  
Considers that the submitted Arboriculture Report is a fair and reasonable assessment of the situation 
and implications of the works carried out on site. T1 has poor form, is modest in size and immediately 
adjacent to the front elevation of the dwelling. T2 and T3 are semi mature specimens with a diameter 
of only 150mm at breast height. The pruning to the oak T4 will enable this tree to be kept as a 
specimen tree and will improve the crown’s shape. 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY: 
In objection 
Representations received from: 
Mr Stone, 28 Bryn Cwnin Road. 
 
Summary of planning based representations in objection: 
The trees are protected by a TPO and should not be felled. 
The Developer is trying to remove the trees by stealth having built too close to them.  
 
EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION:   21/04/2016 
 
REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION:  
 

• delay in receipt of key consultation response(s) 
 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 
1. THE PROPOSAL: 

1.1 Summary of proposals 
1.1.1 Consent is sought for the felling of 3 no. Oak trees and crown reduction of 1 no. Oak 

tree. The trees are the subject of a tree preservation order.  
 

1.1.2 The applicants supporting statement outlines concerns about the safety and stability 
of the trees and their general condition.  
 

1.2 Description of site and surroundings 

Tudalen 96



1.2.1 The trees subject to the pr
[...]
ight of 3.0m. The Scots pine shall be a 
containerised specimen supplied in a 30 litre minimum pot size and not less than 120cm in 
height. The replacement trees shall be shall be planted in a triangular grouping in the front 
southerly corner of the garden not closer than 3m of the road or side boundaries. The trees 
shall not be planted within 5m of each other to ensure that they have space to grow. The 
replacement trees shall be supplied, planted and maintained for 5 years in accordance with 
BS8545 2014. Any variation to this condition must be agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
 
 
 
The reason(s) for the condition(s) is(are):- 
 
1. To ensure the work is carried out within a reasonable period. 
2. To ensure the work is carried out to a satisfactory arboricultural standard that safeguards the 

amenity afforded by the trees. 
3. To provide replacement amenity. 
 
 
NOTES TO APPLICANT: 
None 
 

Tudalen 99



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

 

WARD: 
 

Gorllewin Llanelwy 

AELOD(AU) WARD: 
 

Cyng. Bill Cowie (c) 

RHIF Y CAIS: 
 

46/2016 / 0198 / TP 

CYNNIG: 
 

Torri 1 Castanwydden wedi’i atodi i Orchymyn Diogelu Coed 
Gwesty Talardy 1975 cyf A1 
 

LLEOLIAD: Gwesty Talardy Park  The Roe  Llanelwy 
 

 

Tudalen 101

Eitem Agenda 13



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Tudalen 103



Tudalen 104



Tudalen 105



Tudalen 106



Tudalen 107



Tudalen 108



Tudalen 109



Tudalen 110



 Emer O'Connor 
WARD : 
 

St Asaph West 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Bill Cowie (c) 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

46/2016/0198/ TP 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Felling of 1 No. Horse Chestnut tree annexed to the Talardy 
Hotel Tree Preservation Order 1975 ref A1 
 

LOCATION: Talardy Park Hotel  The Roe   St Asaph 
 

APPLICANT: Marstons Brewery 
 

CONSTRAINTS: C2 Flood Zone 
Tree Preservation Order 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice – No 
Press Notice – No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
 
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegati
[...]
h yn y gwrandawiad/ymchwiliad (fel 
arfer cynigydd ac eilydd y cynnig)” 
 

 
 

4. ARGYMHELLIAD 
 
4.1 Bod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio yn penodi dau gynrychiolydd i roi tystiolaeth yn y Gwrandawiad. 

 
 
 

GRAHAM H. BOASE 
PENNAETH CYNLLUNIO A GWARCHOD Y CYHOEDD 

 
  

Tudalen 174


	Rhaglen
	1 Ymddiheuriadau
	Voting Welsh

	2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT
	6 Cofnodion
	7 CAIS RHIF 09/2016/0346 - YSGUBOR ISAF, BODFARI
	Final Report 2016-346
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	8 CAES RHIF 15/2016/0009 - PEN Y COED, ERYRYS,  YR WYDDGRUG
	Final Report 2016-0009
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	9 CAIS RHIF 41/2015/1229 - THE WARREN, FFORDD YR WYDDGRUG, BODFARI
	Final Report 2015-1229
	Blank Page


	10 CAIS RHIF 41/2016/0027 - THE WARREN, FFORDD YR WYDDGRUG, BODFARI
	Final Report 2016-0027
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	11 CAES RHIF 45/2016/0201 - 14 GARETH CLOSE, Y RHYL
	Final Report 2016-201
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	12 CAIS RHIF 45/2016/0208 - HAFOD WEN A HAILWOOD, FFORDD BRYN CWNIN, Y RHYL
	Final Report 2016-208a
	Blank Page


	13 CAIS RHIF 46/2016/0198 - GWESTY TALARDY PARK, Y RO, LLANELWY
	Final Report 2016-0198
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	14 CAIS RHIF 43/2015/0315 - SAFLE YN SANDY LANE, PRESTATYN
	2015-315 - Appendix A
	43/2015/0315/PF
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Late reps - Appendix B

	15 ADOLYGIAD O'R CYNLLUN DIRPRWYO
	Scheme of Delegation V7 - Document 1
	Scheme-of-delegationv6 - Document 2

	16 APÊL PARC HIGHFIELD, LLANGWYFAN





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 18 May 2016 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Raymond Bartley (Chair), Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Bill Cowie, Meirick Davies, Stuart Davies, Peter Evans, 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Rhys Hughes, Alice Jones, Barry Mellor, Merfyn Parry, 
Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Anton Sampson, David Simmons, Cefyn Williams and 
Cheryl Williams 
 
Councillor Barbara Smith attended for items 8 & 9 
Councillor Martyn Holland attended for item 10 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Planning and Public Protection (GB); Principal Solicitor – Planning and Highways 
(SC); Development Manager (PM); Traffic, Parking & Road Safety Manager (MJ); 
Planning Officer (EO’C) and Committee Administrator (SLW) 

 
1 APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Armstrong, Pat Jones, 
Bob Murray, Dewi Owens, Bill Tasker, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch and 
Huw Williams 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declaration of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
Nominations were sought for the position of Chair of the Planning Committee for 
2016/17.  Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts proposed, seconded by Councillor Joan 
Butterfield that Councillor Raymond Bartley be appointed Chair. 
 
All members present expressed their agreement to the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Raymond Bartley be appointed Chair of the Planning 
Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
Nominations were sought for the position of Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee 
for 2016/17.    Councillor Peter Evans proposed, seconded by Councillor Meirick 
Lloyd Davies that Councillor Bill Cowie be appointed Vice-Chair. 
 
All members present expressed their agreement to the proposal. 



 
RESOLVED that Councillor Bill Cowie be appointed Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

5 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
 
The Chair raised one urgent matter regarding North Wales Hospital and the recent 
press reports of the sale by auction due to take place on 26 May 2016.  He stated 
an update would be given to Members from the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection. 
 
The Head of Planning and Public Protection (HofP&PP) updated Members with the 
relevant information for the Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) process which 
would go ahead regardless of the prospective sale.  The CPO would run with the 
land and not the actual owner.  The Council intended to pursue the CPO.  The 
Head of Planning and Public Protection confirmed officers would contact the 
Auctioneers to inform them of the history of the site.  If Members had any questions 
or queries to contact the HofP&PP direct. 
 
Councillor Joan Butterfield requested an update on the former Rhyl Funfair site.  
 
The HoP&PP confirmed an update would be presented at a Rhyl Member Area 
Group meeting and a formal report could be presented at a future Planning 
Committee if a decision was required. 
 

6 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee’s meeting held on 20 April 2016 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 7 - 13) 
 
Applications received requiring determination by the Committee were submitted together 
with associated documentation.  Reference was also made to late supplementary 
information (blue sheets) received since publication of the Agenda which related to 
particular applications.  In order to accommodate public speaking requests, it was agreed 
to vary the agenda order of applications accordingly. 
 
7 APPLICATION NO. 09/2016/0346 - YSGUBOR ISAF, BODFARI 

 
An application was submitted for erection of extension to side and rear of dwelling 
(re-submission) at Ysgubor Isaf, Bodfari. 
 
Public Speaker – 
 
Mrs Karen Jones (For) – detailed the merits of the application in providing much 
needed additional living space to enable support of family members.  Since the 



original planning application refusal, the size of the extension had been reduced.  
Mrs Jones confirmed hedgerows would to be planted and no obstruction would be 
caused to any of the neighbouring properties.   
 
General Debate – The Planning Officer (EO’C) explained the reasons for the officer 
recommendation to refuse the application.   
 
In-depth discussion took place and Councillor Merfyn Parry (Local Member) stated 
that by adding the extension, the property would still be a relatively small house and 
it would not cause any adverse impact on the neighbouring properties.  The family 
had applied for an extension to their home due to the change in their family 
circumstances.  
 
Proposal – Councillor Merfyn Parry proposed the application be granted, against 
officer recommendations, as it would not have any adverse impact on the 
neighbouring properties or the environment.  Seconded by Councillor Stuart Davies. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 16 
REFUSE – 2 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED contrary to officer recommendation for 
the reason that the extension would not have any adverse impact on the 
neighbouring properties or the environment. 
 

8 APPLICATION NO. 41/2015/1229 - THE WARREN, MOLD, BODFARI 
 
An application was submitted for removal of condition number 2(a) of planning 
permission 41/2010/1177/PF restricting woodland based education and training 
centre use to a maximum of 200 days in any calendar year at Warren Woods Ltd., 
The Warren, Mold Road, Bodfari. 
 
Councillor Barbara Smith (Local Member) requested that the application be 
deferred to allow further discussion to take place. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts proposed, seconded by Councillor 
Arwel Roberts that the application be deferred to allow further discussion to take 
place. 
 
VOTE: 
FOR – 16 
AGAINST – 3 
ABSTAIN - 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED to allow further discussion to take 
place. 
 
 
 



9 APPLICATION NO. 41/2016/0027 - THE WARREN, MOLD ROAD, BODFARI 
 
An application was submitted for the erection of a classroom, store, wc and creation 
of passing places at The Warren, Mold Road, Bodfari. 
 
Public Speaker –  
 
Mrs Elena Fowler (Against) – explained to Members her concerns regarding the 
application.  The loss of privacy, increased sound, the traffic passing place planned 
to be opposite her garden gate which she opposed.  Also the increase in visitors to 
the site would cause traffic problems.  She felt her home would no longer be the 
private, peaceful property she envisaged when she originally moved in. 
 
Mr Rob Waterfield (For) – detailed the merits of the application.  He explained the 
caravan site had been in use for over 25 years.  Work took place on the site with 
both children and adults with learning difficulties throughout the week.  The 
additional classroom was required as it was not always appropriate to have 
vulnerable children and adults in an area where there was public access. 
 
General Debate – Councillor Barbara Smith (Local Member) explained it was a 
worthwhile enterprise but there were concerns regarding the residential amenity of 
the neighbours.  Screening to increase privacy had been an issue, also the position 
of the passing place could be relocated to avoid being opposite the home of Mrs 
Fowler. 
  
Discussion took place and it was confirmed that consultation had taken place with 
the neighbours and that additional conditions could be added regarding 
landscaping and to look at alternative sites for the passing places.  Members were 
assured that additional work with the applicant, resident and local member would 
take place. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Stuart Davies proposed the application be granted pending 
the two further conditions regarding landscaping and the position of passing places 
be added.  Seconded by Councillor Peter Evans. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 18 
REFUSE – 1 
ABSTAIN – 0  
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as detailed within the report together with the two additional 
conditions for additional landscaping and the re-positioning of passing places. 
 

10 APPLICATION NO. 15/2016/0009 - PEN Y COED, ERYRYS, MOLD 
 
An application was submitted for erection of a replacement dwelling at Pen Y Coed, 
Eryrys, Mold. 
 



General Debate - Councillor Martyn Holland (Local Member) explained he had no 
objections to the proposal and that the re-development of the site would be an 
improvement. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Arwel Roberts proposed the officer recommendation to grant 
the application, seconded by Councillor Barry Mellor. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 18 
REFUSE – 1 
ABSTAIN – 0  
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendation as detailed within the report. 
 

At this juncture (10.45 a.m.) there was a break. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.00 a.m. 
 
 
11 APPLICATION NO. 45/2016/0201 - 14 GARETH CLOSE, RHYL 

 
An application was submitted for the retention of raised decking area at the rear of 
14 Gareth Close, Rhyl. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Cheryl Williams (Local Member) proposed the officer 
recommendation to grant the application, seconded by Councillor Jeanette 
Chamberlain Jones (Local Member). 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendation as detailed within the report. 
 

12 APPLICATION NO. 45/2016/0208 - HAFOD WEN AND HAILWOOD, BRYN 
CWNIN ROAD, RHYL 
 
An application was submitted for the felling of 3 no. Oak trees T1, T2 and T3 and 
crown reduction of 1 no. Oak tree T4 subject of a Tree Preservation Order at Hafod 
Wen and Hailwood, Bryn Cwnin Road, Rhyl. 
 
General Debate – Councillor Jeanette Chamberlain Jones (Local Member) 
presented a statement in favour of the retention of the trees. 
 
Members expressed concern for developers to ensure they protect trees on 
development sites so as not to eventually have the trees cut down due to damage 
during the ground works which took place.   
 
Assurance was given that the crown reduction of the fourth tree would be carried 
out to industry standards.   
 



The Development Manager confirmed that a review needed to be taken of all TPO’s 
as some of the protected trees had already died and been removed. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Jeanette Chamberlain Jones proposed to refuse the 
application, contrary to officer recommendation, and that the Local Development 
Plan Policy VOE1 and the Planning Policy Wales, Section 5 should both apply.  
Seconded by Councillor Cheryl Williams. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 2 
REFUSE – 16 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 
RESOLVED that permission be REFUSED contrary to officer recommendation, for 
the reasons that the Local Development Plan Policy VOE1 and the Planning Policy 
Wales, Section 5 should both apply to this application. 
 

13 APPLICATION NO. 46/2016/0198 - TALARDY PARK HOTEL, THE ROE, ST. 
ASAPH 
 
An application was submitted for the felling of 1 no. Horse Chestnut tree annexed to 
the Talardy Hotel, Tree Preservation Order 1975 ref A1. 
 
General Debate – Councillor Bill Cowie (Local Member) first of all made the point 
that within the report it stated that the Local Member had been consulted regarding 
the application.  Councillor Cowie confirmed this had not been the case and he had 
not been involved with the consultation. 
 
Proposal - Councillor Bill Cowie requested the application be deferred to the 22 
June 2016 Planning Committee meeting to enable St. Asaph City Council to appoint 
an independent tree specialist to assess the tree. Seconded by Councillor Meirick 
Lloyd Davies. 
 
VOTE: 
FOR – 18 
AGAINST – 0 
ABSTAIN - 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED to the 22 June, 2016 Planning 
Committee meeting to allow St. Asaph City Council to appoint an independent tree 
specialist to assess the horse chestnut tree annexed to the Talardy Hotel, TPO 
1975 ref A1. 
 

14 APPLICATION NO. 43/2015/0315 - SITE AT SANDY LANE, PRESTATYN 
 
The Development Manager, presented a report recommending the proposed Heads 
of Terms of a Section 106 Agreement and planning conditions to be attached to a 
permission for the site at Sandy Lane development. 
 



General Debate - Councillor Peter Evans queried the commuted sum of £140,000 
to be paid to the Council in lieu of the provision of affordable housing and open 
spaces within the site.  Councillor Evans expressed concern that the figure was too 
low.   The Development Manager confirmed that the developers had carried out a 
viability appraisal, following which the figure of £140,000 had been agreed. 
 
It was suggested by Councillor Stuart Davies that the Council obtain a Bond to 
secure the payment.  The Principal Solicitor confirmed she had been in discussions 
with the developer’s solicitors who had refused to provide a Bond.  The issue of 
security could be raised with them again. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Peter Evans proposed the officer recommendation to grant 
the Section 106 Agreement and Planning Conditions be attached to the planning 
permission for the site at Sandy Lane, Prestatyn.  Seconded by Councillor Anton 
Sampson. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 17 
REFUSE – 1 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with the officer 
recommendation as detailed within the report. 
 

15 SCHEME OF DELEGATION REVIEW 
 
The Development Manager presented a Revised Scheme of Delegation Report. 
 
The Welsh Government had introduced changes which had been reflected within 
the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
VOTE: 
AGREE – 13 
AGAINST – 3 
ABSTAIN – 1 
 
RESOLVED that Members agree the updated Scheme of Delegation. 
 

16 HIGHFIELD PARK, LLANGWYFAN APPEAL 
 
The Development Manager presented Planning Appeal – Highfield Park, 
Llangwyfan report. 
 
Information was provided to Members on the Appeal regarding Highfield Park, 
Llangwyfan.  The Committee were also requested to appoint two Members to 
represent the Council at the Appeal and defend the reasons for refusal. 
 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts proposed Councillor Merfyn Parry, Seconded by 
Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies. 
 



Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts proposed Councillor Joe Welch, Seconded by 
Councillor Brian Blakeley. 
 
VOTE: 
FOR – 15 
AGAINST – 0 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Merfyn Parry and Joe Welch represent the Council at 
the Appeal and defend the reasons for refusal. 
 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.45 a.m. 
 
 


